URBAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
Meeting Minutes – August 10, 2022, at 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers
COMMISSIONERS:
Eric Heesacker (Chair)
Mark Collier (Vice Chair)
Loree Arthur
Jennifer Aviles
Susan Tokarz-Krauss
L. Ward Nelson
Clint Scherf
Jim Coulter

City/Staff/Council Liaisons:
Bradley Clark (Director)
Jason Maki (Associate Planner)
Donna Rupp (Associate Planner)
Ryan Nolan (Contract Principal Planner)
Gabby Sinagra (Assistant Planner)
Guests:
None

1. Roll
2. Introductions: None
3. Public Comment: None
4. Approval of Minutes:
a. July 27, 2022.
MOTION/VOTE
Vice Chair Collier moved, and Commissioner Nelson seconded the motion to approve the
minutes of July 27, 2022. The vote resulted as follows: “AYES”: Chair Heesacker, Vice
Chair Collier, Commissioners Arthur, Aviles Coulter, Tokarz-Krauss, Scherf, and Nelson.
“NAYS”: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None.
The motion passed.
5. Findings of Fact: a. 401-00102-22/403-00101-22 ~ RCC Zone Map Amendment and Annexation
MOTION/VOTE
Commissioner Nelson moved and Commissioner Arthur seconded the motion to forward
a recommend to Council for approval of the Finding of Facts of the RCC Zone Map
Amendment and Annexation. The vote resulted as follows: “AYES”: Chair Heesacker,
Vice Chair Collier, Commissioners Arthur, Aviles Coulter, Tokarz-Krauss, Scherf, and
Nelson. “NAYS”: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None.
The motion passed.
6. Public Hearing: None.
7. Matters from Commission Members and Staff: None
8. Adjourn

Meeting adjourned 6:04 pm

Next Meeting: August 24, 2022
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____________________________________

________________

Eric Heesacker, Chair
Urban Area Planning Commissioner
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CITY OF GRANTS PASS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
ROGUE COMMUNITY COLLEGE PARTITION
TENTATIVE PARTITION PLAN WITH MAJOR VARIANCE
STAFF REPORT
Procedure Type:
Project Number:
Project Type:
Owner(s):
Surveyor:
Authorized Representative:

Type III: Urban Area Planning Commission
103-00148-22 / 301-00151-22
Tentative Partition Plan with Major Variance
Rogue Community College
To The Point Land Surveying
CSA Planning LTD, Jay Harland

Property Address:
Map and Tax Lot:

3345 Redwood Highway
36-06-27-AA, TL 500

Zoning:
Parcel Size:

General Commercial (City)
1.41 acres

Planner Assigned:

Jason Maki

Application Received:
Application Complete:
Date of Staff Report:
Hearing Date:
120-Day Deadline:

May 27, 2022
June 14, 2022
July 7, 2022
July 13, 2022
September 29, 2022

See Exhibits 1 & 2

I.

PROPOSAL:
The application requests approval for a 2-lot Commercial Partition with Major Variance
for reduced lot depth for Parcel 1. The parcel proposed to be divided is in the General
Commercial zoning district. The applicant’s tentative plan is attached as Exhibit 3. The
applicant submitted a narrative addressing both the Partition and Variance criteria, which
is attached as Exhibit 4. The property is 1.41 acres and is currently developed with a
private water pump station.
The Applicant intends to create two parcels, one containing the existing private water
pump station and all the property to its west (shown as Parcel 1 on Exhibit 3). The other
parcel (shown as Parcel 2 on Exhibit 3) will contain the easterly portion of the property,
which includes the pond, wetlands, and an area of blackberries near the center of the
property along with a graveled area. Parcel 1 is estimated to be 24,166 square feet in
size and Parcel 2 is estimated to be 36,492 square feet in size. The existing curb cuts
will be distributed equally, with 2 curb cuts per lot.
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II.

AUTHORITY AND CRITERIA:
Review procedures are provided in the Grants Pass Development Code (GPDC)
§2.020 and Schedule 2-1. While a Partition requires a Type I-C procedure, the
additional request for a Major Variance initiates a Type III procedure requiring a
hearing before the Urban Area Planning Commission (UAPC).
The decision on a Partition must be based on the criteria provided in Section
17.312. A decision on a Major Variance must be based on the criteria provided in
Section 6.060.

III.

APPEAL PROCEDURE:
Section 10.050 of the GPDC, provides the procedure for an appeal of the Urban Area
Planning Commission’s decision to the City Council. An appeal must be filed with the
Director within 12 calendar days from the date the written notice of the decision is
mailed. The decision will not become final until the period for filing a local appeal has
expired.

IV.

BACKGROUND:

A. Characteristics of the Property:
1) Land Use Designation:
a) Comprehensive Plan:

General Commercial (GC)

b) Zone District:

General Commercial (GC)

c) Overlay Districts:

Grants Pass Irrigation District (GPID)

2) Size:

1.41 acres

3) Frontage & Access:

Redwood Highway (State Highway)
Hubbard Lane (County Local Street)
Canal Ave (City Local Access)

4) Existing Public Utilities:
a) Water:

Redwood Highway: None
Hubbard Lane: 16-inch Main
Canal Ave: 20-inch Main

b) Sewer:

Redwood Highway: None
Hubbard Lane: 10-inch Main
Canal Ave: 10-inch Main

103-00148-22 / 301-00151-22 ~ Rogue Community College Partition
Tentative Partition with Major Variance
Type III UAPC Hearing ~ Staff Report

Page 4

c) Storm:

Redwood Highway: 12-inch Main, Open Ditch
Hubbard Lane: Curb and Gutter
Canal Ave: Curb and Gutter

5) Topography:

Moderate Slope

6) Natural Hazards:

Wetlands

7) Existing Land Use:
a) Subject Parcel:

Private Water Pump Station

b) Surrounding:

Residential

B. Discussion:
The subject property is identified as Tax Lot 500 on Josephine County Assessor’s Map
36-6W-27AA. The property consists of a single parcel that is approximately 1.41 acres in
size according to the County Assessor. The property is shaped like a right triangle,
tapering from its widest in the east to a point in the west. The property is an island of
privately owned property that is surrounded by public right-of-way on all three sides. The
northerly property boundary is formed by the right-of-way for the Redwood Highway, the
easterly property boundary is formed by Hubbard Lane, and the southerly boundary is
formed by Canal Avenue.
A private water pump station that serves the Rogue Community College Redwood
Campus has been constructed near the midpoint of the property. Nearly all of the
property’s easterly and southerly boundaries have been developed with sidewalk, curb
and gutter, with the exception of the most westerly 115 feet abutting Canal Avenue. This
westerly section without a sidewalk is approximately 17 feet at its widest point and
sandwiched between the right-of-way for the Redwood Highway to the north and Canal
Avenue to the south. Lands to the west of the property are all public right-of-way.
The existing water main runs along approximately 360 feet the Canal Ave frontage,
which leaves about 540 feet without water main frontage.
Approximately 125 feet of frontage along Canal Ave includes a non-conforming gravel
drives way.
An application for a Major Variance has been submitted in conjunction with the
application for Tentative Partition Plan. A variance is being sought because Parcel 1 of
the proposed partition would not meet the required lot depth requirement as set forth in
Table 12-7 of the Grants Pass Development Code.
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V.

CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE CRITERIA:
A.

MAJOR VARIANCE

Section 6.060 of the Development Code states that previously granted Variances
shall not be considered to have established a precedent. The review body shall
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application. No Variance shall be
granted unless the review body finds that all of the applicable criteria have been
satisfied.
Qualifying Condition. The applicant shall demonstrate that the following elements are
present to qualify for a Variance.
CRITERION (1): The Variance is necessary because the subject code provision does
not account for special or unique physical circumstances of the subject site, such as
topography, natural features, adjacent development, or similar circumstances. A legal lot
determination may be sufficient evidence of a hardship for purposes of approving a
Variance.
Staff Response: Satisfied. The present lot configuration is the result of transactions
predating the acquisition of the property by the Applicant. The transactions creating the
present configuration included grants of right-of-way for neighboring streets and for the
State of Oregon to acquire the right-of-way for the relocated Redwood Highway. The
resulting configuration of the Subject Property has a unique triangular shape that
prevents a partition without a variance to lot depth standards.
CRITERION (2): The Variance is the minimum necessary to address the special or
unique physical circumstances related to the subject site.
Staff Response: Satisfied. The variance is the minimum necessary to allow for the
greatest commercial development potential on Parcel 2. The variance will not modify any
of the other required setbacks outlined in Schedule 12-5 of the GPDC that could impact
adjacent properties. A variance to lot depth will allow the Applicant to partition the
Subject Property and enable a more productive use on its easterly portion in the form of
proposed Parcel 2. The proposed parcels will be otherwise developable and meet all
required setbacks, lot coverages, and other relevant standards.
CRITERION (3): The proposal’s benefits will be greater than any negative impacts on
the development of the adjacent uses and will further the purpose and intent of this
ordinance and the Comprehensive Plan of the City.
Staff Response: Satisfied. The variance does not request any further modifications
beyond the reduced lot depth standard and will remain in compliance with all other base
development standards outlined in Section 12.250 of the GPDC. The variance will allow
for new development opportunities in the City as well as provide the benefit of additional
commercial development in this area. No negative impacts are evident from this
variance request. The proposed variance will allow the Applicant to partition their
property and make the larger portion available for future development. The allowed uses
103-00148-22 / 301-00151-22 ~ Rogue Community College Partition
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and development standards will not change and thus there is not expected to be any
new negative impacts on adjacent uses or properties.
CRITERION (4): The need for the Variance is not self-imposed by the applicant or
property owner. For example, the Variance request does not arise as a result of a
property line adjustment or land division approval previously granted to the applicant.
Staff Response: Satisfied.
The Applicant purchased the Subject Property in June of 2019, as demonstrated by the
Warranty Deed found in the submitted application, Exhibit 4. The property was adjusted
to its present shape before it came into possession of the Applicant. Previous
adjustments include granting of portions of the property to the State Highway
Commission for a relocated Redwood Highway in 1960, and further subsequent grants
to Josephine County and the State of Oregon for additional road purposes. These
grants, all of which occurred prior to 2019, left the Subject Property in its existing
configuration as a triangular lot surrounded on all three sides by public right-of-way.
Therefore, the existing condition requiring a variance was not self-imposed by the
present owners and is the result of dedication for necessary public improvements.
Applicant has not applied for any other property line adjustments. Therefore, this
Criterion is met.
B. PARTITION
Section 17.312 of the City of Grants Pass Development Code states that the
Director shall approve, approve with conditions or deny the request based upon
the following criteria:
Criterion (1): The plan conforms to the lot dimension standards of Article 12, the base
lot standards of Section 17.510, and the requirements of any applicable overlay district.
Staff Response: Satisfied. Section 12.252 and Schedule 12-7 of the GPDC outlines
the lot dimension requirements for lots in General Commercial zoning districts. If the
variance request is approved, the proposed parcels meet or exceed these requirements.
In accordance with the requirements of Section 17.510 of the GPDC, the proposed
parcels do not exceed the lot width to depth ratio. The parent parcel is an existing
through lot which is not allowed per Grants Pass Development Code Section 17.513.
However the proposed partition does not increase the non-conformity. Each parcel
exceeds the minimum twenty-five (25) feet of frontage to a public right-of-way.
Since the subject property falls within the General Commercial zone and a partition is
being sought, the standards in Section 17.516 must be met. The existing development
patterns and the proposed tentative partition plan meet the criteria found in Section
17.516, which is outlined below:
1) The applicant has demonstrated the property configuration does not preclude
development in accordance with Article 20, including the building orientation
standards.
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2) The applicant has demonstrated the property configuration meets public street
block length and perimeter standards of Articles 17 and 27 and with the
conditions of this staff report has provided right-of-way and public street and
pedestrian way improvements as necessary to meet these standards.
3) The applicant has provided, or revised as necessary, vehicular, pedestrian, and
bicycle easements on and between properties to meet the connectivity
requirements of Article 27.
4) When required by the Director, the applicant has provided a conceptual site plan
to demonstrate the property configuration will enable development in compliance
with the provisions of this Code.
5) Conditions relating to the issues in this section may be imposed as part of the
decision as may be necessary to enable future coordinated development of the
properties in accordance with the provisions of this Code.
If the Variance for a reduced lot depth is granted, all lots within the partition will meet the
above stated criteria.
The parcel is in the Grants Pass Irrigation District (GPID). The District has requested
that the applicant contact them regarding water rights and easement issues. They can
be reached at 541-476-2582.
Criterion (2): When required, the proposed future development plan allows the
properties to be efficiently further developed, in accordance with requirements for typical
permitted uses in the applicable zone and comprehensive plan district, and in
conjunction with other development in the neighborhood.
Staff Response: Satisfied. The applicant has submitted a Future Development Plan
(Exhibit 5) and a narrative which demonstrates that the proposed parcels can be
efficiently developed in accordance with typical permitted uses in the applicable zone.
Criterion (3): When one is required or proposed, the street layout conforms to the
applicable requirements of the adopted street plans, meets the requirements of Article
27 and other applicable laws, and best balances needs for economy, safety, efficiency
and environmental compatibility.
Staff Response: Satisfied with conditions. No new streets are proposed as part of the
applicant’s tentative plan. The proposed site plan meets the criteria found in Section
27.110(3) of the Grants Pass Development Code.
In conformance with Section 27.110(1), where proposed development abuts a future
street as shown on the Official Street Map or an existing street that does not meet City
street standards as set forth in Article 27 and related construction and design standards,
the applicant shall improve such street to such standards for one half (1/2) the street
width for the distance the proposed development abuts the street. The improvements
shall be constructed or secured, in accordance with City requirements, either prior to
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Final Plat or Map, if subdividing or partitioning, or prior to final Use and Occupancy
Permit for other developments
City Staff has determined that installation of frontage improvements is not roughly
proportional to the proposal and therefore no frontage improvements are required as
part of this review.
Staff did not receive comment from the Oregon Department of Transportation in regards
to conditions which may be applied to the frontage along Redwood Highway.
Criterion (4): The proposed utility plan conforms to the applicable requirements of
adopted utility plans, the requirements of Article 28 and other applicable laws, and best
balances needs for economy, safety, efficiency and environmental compatibility.
Staff Response: Satisfied with conditions.
Article 28 requires water, sewer, and storm water along the entirety of the frontage for
partitions, unless certain distance exceptions apply. As conditioned below, applicant
must comply with any applicable City of Grants Pass Public Works Comments, see
attached Exhibit 6.
As conditioned below, provide proof of a dedicated City Utility Easement (C.U.E.) across
the frontage of the development in conformance with the requirements of the Municipal
Code.
Water Main
In conformance with 28.052(2), all proposed partitions shall, prior to final plat approval,
extend city water mains from the existing water system along the entire public street
frontage of the property to be developed and within any streets proposed in the partition.
City Staff has determined that requiring installation of frontage improvements is not
roughly proportional to the proposal and therefore no frontage improvements are
required as part of this review.
See attached Exhibit 6 for complete City of Grants Pass Public Works comments.
Sewer Main
In accordance with Grants Pass Development Code Section 28.070 all land divisions
where the property is less than 300 feet from the closest sewer main are required to
extend and connect to sewer. The applicant shall connect to public sewer and design all
new sanitary sewer facilities in conformance with the City’s Sanitary Sewer Standards
and Specifications.
City Staff has determined that requiring installation of frontage improvements is not
roughly proportional to the proposal and therefore no frontage improvements are
required as part of this review.
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See attached Exhibit 4 for complete City of Grants Pass Public Works comments.
Street Improvements
City Staff has determined that requiring installation of frontage improvements is not
roughly proportional to the proposal and therefore no frontage improvements are
required as part of this review.
Storm Drain Facilities
All new and substantially reconstructed, developments shall limit the storm water run-off
from the development site to not exceed .65 cfs per acre during a 25-year storm event.
Criterion (5): The tentative plan allows for the preservation or establishment of natural
features or the preservation of historic features of the property, including:
(a)

Providing the necessary information to complete the tree chart identified in
Section 11.041.

(b)

No cuts shall result in retaining walls greater than 15 feet high in a single wall
from the finish grade or create any un-retained slopes greater than 100%.

(c)

No fills shall result in a retaining wall within the required setback from a
property not included in the development plan greater than 6 feet in height
from the finish grade or create any slopes which are greater than 100%.

Staff Response: Satisfied. Per Section 11.030, tree canopy and tree retention
requirements only apply to land divisions in residential zones. Therefore, item (a) is not
applicable to this proposal.
No significant cuts, fills, or retaining walls are being proposed as part of this review.
Criterion (6): The plan complies with applicable portions of the Comprehensive Plan,
this Code, and state and federal laws.
Staff Response: Satisfied with conditions. The tentative plan is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and subject to the conditions of approval, will conform to the
Development Code.
As conditioned below, the applicant shall be required to contact GPID to coordinate any
change to GPID infrastructure.
As conditioned below, Applicant shall meet any applicable conditions found in City of
Grants Pass Public Works Memorandum (see Exhibit 6).
VI.

RECOMMENDATION:
•

Staff recommends the Planning Commission APPROVE the request for a Major
Variance.

103-00148-22 / 301-00151-22 ~ Rogue Community College Partition
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•

Staff recommends the Planning Commission APPROVE the request for the two (2) lot
Partition with conditions.

Conditions of Approval:
A.

The following shall be accomplished within 18 months of the date this
report is signed, and prior to issuance of a Development Permit:
1. Submit one (1) revised tentative plan that shows all of the Submittal
Requirements for the Tentative Partition Plan Approval as outlined in Section
17.311 on the Final Partition Plat, to include the following:
a) If none exists, dedicate a City utility easement (C.U.E.) across all
frontages of the development in conformance with the requirements of
the Municipal Code, or indicate location of existing CUE.
2. Implement any applicable conditions of approval found in Public Works Report
(Exhibit 6).

B.

The following shall be accomplished upon completion of the above stated
conditions, within 18 months of the date this report is signed, and prior to
final plat approval:
1. Implement any applicable conditions of approval found in Public Works Report
(Exhibit 6).
2. Present a land division guarantee issued by a title insurance company to the
Planning Department.
3. Pay all City bills due.
4. The property is in the Grants Pass Irrigation District. The District has
requested that the applicant contact them regarding water rights and
easement issues. GPID can be reached at 541-476-2582.
5. Provide backflow prevention measures per City of Grants Pass requirements
if onsite irrigation is utilized or if GPID is on site.
6. Submit a final plat in accordance with Section 17.320 of the City of Grants
Pass Development Code. The partition must be surveyed by a professional
land surveyor and submitted with appropriate fees.
a) Provide proof of, or dedicate a City Utility Easement (C.U.E.) across
the frontages of the development in conformance with the
requirements of the public utility companies.

103-00148-22 / 301-00151-22 ~ Rogue Community College Partition
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Note: After all signatures are obtained, the plat must be recorded with the
Josephine County Recorder within 30 days. The applicant shall file one print
of the recorded plat with the Community Development Department. Failure to
do so will nullify plat approval.
C.

At the time of development of the individual parcels, the following will be
required:
(Note: The following may not be all inclusive as new issues, fees, or
recommendations may be identified during the development of the lot.)
1. Payment of all System Development Charges due, including, but not limited
to water, sewer, parks, transportation and storm water.
2. Submit a detailed onsite detention plan prepared by a registered engineer,
provide detention to pre-development standards. No drainage across other
lots is permitted without appropriate easements.
3. Separate water and sewer services are required for each tax lot at the time of
building permit.
4. Install RP backflow devices as “premises” protection on all water services.
Install a DC backflow device as “premises” protection on any separate
irrigation service.
5. A separation of ten (10) feet shall be required between private sewer laterals
and public water services.
6. Addresses must be visible from the street and identified on the building, and in
the case of a flag lot, clearly marked at the public right of way. Any curb
markings must be in conformance with 6.03.050 of the Grants Pass Municipal
Code.
7. Obtain an encroachment permit from the Engineering Division for any work in
the public right-of-way.
8. Gravel driveway approaches and other erosion and track out control
measures shall be in place during construction of individual lots.
9. All new power, cable, phone and gas utilities shall be located underground
and shall not cross other parcels, unless located within appropriate
easements.
10. Comply with the Uniform Fire and Building Codes.
11. Grass and weeds in undeveloped lots will need to be cut throughout the year.
12. Front yard landscaping shall be installed prior to Certificate of Occupancy.

VII.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:
A.

Approve the request
1. As submitted.

103-00148-22 / 301-00151-22 ~ Rogue Community College Partition
Tentative Partition with Major Variance
Type III UAPC Hearing ~ Staff Report

Page 12

2. With the conditions stated in the staff report.
3. With amended conditions (list):
B.

Deny the request for the following reasons (list):

C.

Postponement: Continue item
1. Indefinitely
2. To a time certain.

NOTE: State law requires that a decision be made on the application within 120 days of
when the application was deemed complete.
VIII.

INDEX TO EXHIBITS:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Location Map
Aerial Photo
Tentative Partition Plan
Applicant’s Submittal including narrative and criteria responses
Future Development Plan
City of Grants Pass Public Works Comments
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August 19, 2022

RE:

Rogue Community College Partition and Variance
103-00148-22/301-00151-22
3020 Canal Ave
Legal: 36-06-27-AA, TL 500

Dear Commissioners:
Staff has received the following letter since the issuance of the staff report on July 7, 2022. Staff
is preparing a response, which will be presented at the hearing on August 24, 2022.
Sincerely,

Jason Maki
Jason Maki
541-450-6072
jmaki@grantspassoregon.gov
Attachment: Applicants Response Letter

101 Northwest “A” Street • Grants Pass • Oregon 97526 • (541) 450-6060 • Fax (541) 476-9218
www.grantspassoregon.gov
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Memorandum

CSA Planning, Ltd

To:

Grants Pass Planning Commission

Attn:

Jason Maki, Associate Planner

Date:

August 8, 2022

4497 Brownridge, Suite 101
Medford, OR 97504
Telephone 541.779.0569
Fax 541.779.0114
Jay@CSAplanning.com

Subject: Planning Application 103-00148-22/301-00151-22

On July 12th, CSA provided a continuance to the above captioned application to meet with
staff to discuss the public works frontage improvement requirements for the requested
partition application. The Planning Commission continued the hearing at its July 13, 2022
meeting and CSA and RCC met with staff on August 2nd. This memo provides follow-up to
that meeting and supplemental findings to address the substantive issues.

ISSUES AND BACKGROUND
Like most cities, Grants Pass requires frontage improvements when partitions are submitted
that will ensure the resulting lots have adequate facilities for urban development. In the
process, these frontage improvements also incrementally extend public streets and
infrastructure so that they can be further extended by additional development in the area
(where additional buildable lands exist).
The oddity of the subject partition is that it creates one developable parcel (Parcel 2). This is
a small commercial parcel that also includes some wetlands resulting in a little over half an
acre of buildable land. Parcel 2 has all underground utilities and the frontage is fully improved
with streets, curbs and sidewalks.
Parcel 1 is basically a utility parcel that is owned and operated by RCC with an existing pump
station and water lines that serve the RCC campus. This parcel is an acute triangle that
tapers to the west between two existing rights of way. The parcel fronts on Canal Street.
The waterline in Canal Street only extends a short distance beyond the existing pump station.
Canal Street currently terminates on a cul-de-sac. A portion of the cul-de-sac is located on
the subject property outside the right-of-way and the City does not appear to have an
easement for the public use of this RCC property.
In the staff report leading up to the hearing, Staff proposed “standard frontage improvement
conditions” that would require extension of the waterline all the way to the western tip of
the triangle of Parcel 1 (500+ feet) and half street improvements beyond the existing cul-desac to extend Canal Street a distance of ~135 feet.
RCC’s objective is to sell the eastern Parcel 2 as surplus land. Due to the small area of
developable land that will be created on Parcel 2, the frontage improvements in the staff
report would make the sale of parcel 2 uneconomic because the cost of the improvements
would approach the entire value of the resulting Parcel 2.
When governments require public improvements as conditions of development, the
obligation is on the government to demonstrate the improvements are “roughly proportional”
to the impact of the development. On its face, the public improvements being required for
this project are likely to approach (and may even exceed) the total value of the resulting
developable land. These improvements are not “roughly proportional”. If this were a private
party requesting the partition, a private applicant’s attorney would be well positioned to raise
exactions objections that these frontage improvements are not roughly proportional. By this
memo, RCC herewith objects that the required frontage improvements are not proportional
to the impacts of the development which it asserts are negligible from the small amount of
commercial development that is possible on proposed Parcel 2.
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However, RCC acknowledges that the extension of the protections afforded to private parties
under exactions caselaw is less clear when applied to a special district government entity
like RCC. It may well apply in exactly the same manner, but RCC would prefer to avoid the
legal expenses that would likely be incurred to determine how exactions limitations are
properly applied in a context between government entities.
Accordingly, RCC directed CSA to examine the code and suggest ways to address the
frontage requirements within the confines of the land development code. CSA has identified
two approaches and the findings for each are set forth below.

DEDICATION BY DEED PRIOR TO FINAL PLAT
As the above discussion and the submitted findings explain, Parcel 1 has no development
value west of the pump station. RCC could simply dedicate the portion of Parcel 1 west of
the waterline terminus by deed in advance of the final plat. This would resolve the existing
right-of-way encroachment at the cul-de-sac. Then, at the time of final plat, the remaining
frontage of Parcel 1 would already be constructed to City standards and RCC would
otherwise comply with the condition of approval.
If this is the preferred option for Grants Pass, RCC would want specific language providing
that RCC can record and retain a utility easement for the existing RCC water service lines
prior to making the dedication by deed.
This would be an elegant solution to the issue. This appears to be a reasonable option given
that the functional use of the westernmost portions of Parcel 1 is effectively right-of-way
already. CSA does not find anything in the code that would prohibit this approach.
Obviously, it requires the City to agree to accept the right-of-way dedication, but given the
existing encroachment of the travel surface there would appear to be good reason to do so
in this circumstance.

VARIANCE TO THE TIMING OF FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS
The Grants Pass development code variance provisions include specific prohibition of public
improvement “obligations”. However, it appears there is some interpretive room for a
variance directed at the “timing” of the improvement rather than a variance to the obligation
itself.
RCC’s fundamental objection to the frontage improvement requirements on Parcel 1 is that
Parcel 1 will function as a utility parcel that is not independently developable for uses
otherwise allowed by the applicable commercial zoning. If Parcel 1 were ever independently
developed for non-utility uses, the City’s frontage improvement requirements would have
enhanced nexus between the partition action and basis for the improvements. RCC could
agree to accept the condition of approval for frontage improvements provided that a variance
to the timing of the frontage improvements would be approved that required the
improvements prior to the future non-utility development of Parcel 1 rather than prior to final
plat.
In this way, the variance request is directed at the timing of the public improvement
obligations rather than the obligations themselves.
CSA believes the code could be
interpreted to allow this type of variance. Moreover, CSA would not see this particular
variance as one that would create a problematic precedent in the administration of the code
going forward. First, our understanding of exactions caselaw is that it can function as a kind
of variance for private developers and so the prohibition on variances to public improvement
obligations is already significantly tempered by exactions caselaw for most private
developers. Secondly, RCC is a much more permanent entity than a private developer; this
type of variance request is unique with respect to the nature of the Applicant which would
not be the case with most partition applications.
If the City of Grants Pass interprets its ordinance to allow a variance to the timing of a public
improvement rather than the obligation itself, then CSA believes findings addressing the
variance criteria can be satisfied as follows:
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GPDC Article 6: Variances
6.020 Definitions
1)

Minor Variance
(b)

For Property Line Adjustments, Partitions, or Subdivisions. A reduction below a minimum standard
or an increase over a maximum standard, as follows:
(i) Building setback: 12 inches or less.
(ii) Lot width or depth: 2 feet or less.
(iii) Lot area: 50 square feet or less.

2)

Major Variance. A variance from any measurable standard other than defined as a minor variance.

A variance from any measurable standard other than defined as a minor variance.
Conclusions of Law: The variance is not for any of the items listed herein above under subsection GPDC 6.020(1)(b)
and is consequently not properly considered a Minor Variance. Therefore, Applicant is seeking a Major Variance.
6.030. Eligible Regulations
Variances are permitted for the following items when related to a unique constraint of the property:
1)

Any measurable standard designed to regulate the physical characteristics of a permitted use;

2)

Any measurable standard designed to regulate lot size, shape, or dimension;

3)

Any other standard that this Code expressly specifies may be varied.

Conclusions of Law: The proposed Major Variance is related to a unique constraint of the Subject Property. GPDC
6.030(1) allows variances to the measurable standards that regulate physical characteristics of a permitted use. The
delayed timing of the public facility obligations specifically functions to allow the permitted uses on Parcel 2 to be
constructed consistent with applicable zoning requirements for permitted uses while allowing Parcel 1 to remain a
utility parcel. This ensures the physical characteristics of the uses of Parcel 1 will remain unaffected by new water
and right-of-way improvements until such time as a non-utility permitted use is proposed for Parcel 1, which will
affect things like average lot width which is the subject of the other variance request.
6.040. Ineligible Regulations.
Variances are prohibited for the following items:
1)

To modify any standard when there is no unique constraint of the property;

2)

To change any standard for a minimum size of a public utility;

3)

To change any provision of this Code that specifies obligations for public improvements;

4)

To allow a primary or accessory use that is not allowed by the regulations;

5)

As an exception to any restrictions on uses or development that contain the word “prohibited.”

6)

To reduce minimum lot area by more than 50 square feet.

7)

As an exception to a threshold for a review. For example, expansion of a development by more than 25%
could not be processed under criteria for a minor site plan review instead of criteria for major site plan
review.

8)

As an exception to a definition or classification. For example, an accessory structure is defined as one that
does not exceed 1,000 square feet. By definition, a structure in excess of 1,000 square feet is not an accessory
structure, and the definition can’t be varied.

9)

As an exception to the procedural steps of a procedure or to change assigned procedures. For example,
development of a Manufactured Dwelling Park in an R-2 zone requires a Type III procedure with a public
hearing. The procedure could not be varied to require a Type I procedure without a public hearing.

Conclusions of Law: The proposed Major Variance, as discussed herein above in this technical memo, is to the
timing of public improvements and not the underlying obligation to complete them identified under 6.040(3). A
condition of approval modifying the timing of such improvements can be applied that ensures public improvements
are constructed when they are of benefit to both the City and the Applicant. Therefore, this Criterion is met.
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6.060. Criteria for Variances
Previously granted variances shall not be considered to have established a precedent. The review body may approve,
or approve with conditions, a Variance upon finding that it meets all the following criteria:
1)

The variance is necessary because the subject code provision does not account for special or unique physical
circumstances of the subject site, such as topography, natural features, adjacent development, or similar
circumstances. A legal lot determination may be sufficient evidence of a hardship for purposes of approving
a variance.

Conclusions of Law: As is discussed in Findings of Fact Item 4 and 9 of Applicant’s Exhibit 1 of the subject
application, the present lot configuration is the result of transactions predating the acquisition of the property by the
Applicant. The transactions creating the present configuration included grants of right-of-way for neighboring streets
and for the State of Oregon to acquire the right-of-way for the relocated Redwood Highway. The resulting
configuration of the Subject Property has a unique triangular shape that prevents a partition without a variance to lot
depth standards or variance to the timing of public improvements that would otherwise render the subject partition
economically infeasible. Therefore, this Criterion is met.
2)

The variance is the minimum necessary to address the special or unique physical circumstances related to
the subject site.

Conclusions of Law: A variance to the timing of public improvement obligations will allow the Applicant to
partition the Subject Property and enable a more productive use on its easterly portion in the form of proposed Parcel
2. Should the variance not be granted, the subject proposal will be economically infeasible and a final plat for the
proposed partition shall not be completed. Therefore, this Criterion is met.
3)

The proposal’s benefits will be greater than any negative impacts on the development of the adjacent uses
and will further the purpose and intent of this ordinance and the Comprehensive Plan of the City.

Conclusions of Law: The proposed variance will allow the Applicant to partition their property and make a portion
of their property, identified as Parcel 2, available for development. Should the variance not be granted, the subject
proposal will be economically infeasible and a final plat for the proposed partition shall not be completed. Parcel 2
is already developed with necessary public improvements and the City will gain from any economic activity that
occurs there in the future. Parcel 1, which is already substantially developed with a private utility use, will remain
unchanged, but will carry with it an obligation to provide public improvements should the Applicant or a future owner
develop the parcel. Therefore, this Criterion is met.
4)

The need for the variance is not self-imposed by the applicant or property owner. For example, the variance
request does not arise as result of a property line adjustment or land division approval previously granted to
the applicant.

Conclusions of Law: As is discussed in Applicant’s Exhibit 1 of the subject application, they purchased the Subject
Property in June of 2019, as demonstrated by the Warranty Deed found at Applicant’s Exhibit 10. The property was
adjusted to its present shape before it came into possession of the Applicant. Previous adjustments include granting
of portions of the property to the State Highway Commission for a relocated Redwood Highway in 1960, and further
subsequent grants to Josephine County and the State of Oregon for additional road purposes. These grants, all of
which occurred prior to 2019, left the Subject Property in its existing configuration as a triangular lot surrounded on
all three sides by public right-of-way. Therefore, the existing condition requiring a variance was not self-imposed
by the present owners and is the result of dedication for necessary public improvements. Applicant has not applied
for any other property line adjustments. Therefore, this Criterion is met.
If the variance to the improvement timing is the City’s preferred approach, the approval would
be subject to a condition of approval that requires deed restriction and covenant that required
the frontage improvements be installed prior to transfer for Parcel 1 or as a condition of
approval for subsequent development of Parcel 1 by RCC for uses allowed in the zone.

CONCLUSIONS
If the tentative plat is approved with requirements to improve the entire current frontage of
Parcel 1 and extend the waterline 500+ feet, then it will make no business sense for RCC to
move forward to final plat. This memo offers two potential paths forward for this partition
that the applicant believes are workable. RCC is open to other paths forward if the Staff
identifies an approach that accomplishes the same thing.
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There are alternative real estate options to address this issue for the college, but they are all
inferior to the partition solution. RCC would appreciate Grants Pass helping the College find
a workable solution that will allow the surplus developable portion to be sold.
CSA Planning, Ltd.

_______________________________________
Jay Harland
President
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CITY OF GRANTS PASS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
HIDDEN VALLEY RV PARK, 1935 & 1965 ROGUE RIVER HWY
MAJOR SITE PLAN REVIEW ~ UAPC DECISION
STAFF REPORT

I.

Procedure Type:
Project Number:
Project Type:

Type III: Urban Area Planning Commission Decision
201-00430-22
Major Site Plan

Owner(s):
Applicant:

James and Linda Jesinghaus
Rhine-Cross Group, LLC

Property Address:
Map and Tax Lot:
Zoning:

1935 & 1965 Rogue River Hwy.
36-05-21-CD, Tax Lots 1900 & 3300
(See Exhibits 1 & 2)
General Commercial (GC)

Parcel size:

0.93 + 1.01 respectively, Total = 1.94 acres

Planner Assigned:

Donna Rupp

Application Received:
Application Complete:
Date of Staff Report:
Date of Hearing:
120-Day Deadline:

July 14, 2022
July 18, 2022
August 17, 2022
August 24, 2022
November 18, 2022

(City-UGB)

PROPOSAL:

The applicant is requesting a Major Site Plan Review for the development of a new 28space RV Park with a restroom and utility building. A Property Line Vacation application
(# 101-00154-22) has been submitted for concurrent review. The applicant’s submitted site
plan and narrative are attached (see Exhibit 3).
II.

AUTHORITY & CRITERIA:

Section 2.020, Schedule 2-1 and Section 2.050 of the Grants Pass Development Code
(GPDC), authorize the Urban Area Planning Commission to consider the request and make
a decision to approve, approve with conditions or deny. The decision pertaining to a Major
Site Plan Review for the development of the RV Park must be based on criteria in Section
19.052 of the GPDC and RV Park development standards as listed in Section 22.500.
III.

APPEAL PROCEDURE:

Section 10.050 of the GPDC provides for an appeal of the UAPC decision to the City Council. As
stated in Section 10.050, an appeal must be filed within fourteen (14) calendar days from the date
the written notice of the decision is mailed. The decision will not become final until the period for
filing a local appeal has expired.
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IV.

BACKGROUND:

A. Characteristics of the Property
1. Land Use Designation:
a. Comprehensive Plan

General Commercial (GC)

b. Zone District (City)

General Commercial (GC)

c. Special Purpose District

Enterprise Zone

2. Size:

1.94 acres, combined

3. Frontage:

Rogue River Hwy.

4. Access:

Rogue River Hwy.

5. Existing Public Utilities:
Water

12-inch main in Rogue River Hwy.

Sewer

8-inch & 10-inch main in Rogue River Hwy.

Stormwater

None

6. Topography

Relatively flat

7. Natural Hazards

None

8. Natural Resources

None

9. Overlay

Enterprise Zone

10. Existing Land Use
a. Subject Parcel

Tax Lot 1900: shop and storage buildings on
southern portion of lot; Tax Lot 3300: undeveloped.

b. Surrounding Parcels

Zone; and Use

North

GC; restaurant and residential

East

GC and R-3-2; business and residential

West

GC and GC-2; business

South

R-3-2; residential

B. Overview
The Applicant proposes to develop a 28-space RV park with a restroom/utility building on two
lots which total 1.94 acres. There is an existing shop building on TL 1900 that the Applicant
proposes to keep, allowing access to it through the RV Park. A Property Line Vacation
application (# 101-00154-22) is under concurrent review. See applicant’s narrative and site plan
(Exhibit 3) for details.
This is an allowed use in GC zoning, with a 10 ft. front yard setback required. Based on the
submitted plans, front yard setbacks are not met in a few places along the frontage. As a
condition of approval, a revised site plan shall be submitted to address this criteria.
Maximum building height in GC zoning is 35 feet. The restroom/utility building must meet
Commercial Design Standards. Submitted building plan elevations did not include a scale and
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cannot be reviewed to determine if these criteria are met. As a condition of approval, submit one
set of scaled building elevations for the restroom/utility structure.
The property is outside of city limits, but inside the Urban Growth Boundary. As a condition of
approval, a Service and Annexation Agreement must be in place prior to issuance of a
Development Permit.
Section 22.532(4) states that the portion of each RV space not intended for parking or an
outdoor patio shall be landscaped with turf, shrubs or other living groundcover, and shall
include one large variety deciduous shade tree (minimum of one inch (1") in caliper and eight
feet (8') in height), located to provide mid-day and afternoon shade in summer. The submitted
landscape plan has coniferous trees placed east of the RV spaces with no living ground cover.
As a condition of approval, a revised landscape plan shall be submitted to address this
criteria.
The project is located in the Grants Pass Enterprise Zone, which may offer property tax
abatement to qualified businesses. Qualified businesses must be within a “traded sector”
classification. RV Parks are not considered a “traded sector”, making this project ineligible for
the tax abatement program.
V.

CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE CRITERIA:

Section 19.052 of the City of Grants Pass Development Code states that the UAPC shall
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the request based upon the following
criteria:
CRITERION (1): Complies with applicable Base Development Standards of the Zoning
District, Special Development Standards, Residential Development Standards, or standards
as previously approved under the provisions of an optional development plan or other
approved permit.
Staff Response: Satisfied with conditions.
RV Parks are a permitted use in the General Commercial zone per Schedule 12-2.
Maximum building height per Section 12.254 in Schedule 12-8 is 35 feet, with additional
allowances for a gabled or hipped roof. The restroom/utility building must meet
Commercial Design Standards. The submitted plans did not include scaled elevations for
the restroom/utility building and cannot be reviewed to determine if these criteria are met.
As a condition of approval, submit one set of scaled building elevations for the
restroom/utility structure.
Per Section12.250, Schedule 12-7, front yard setbacks in General Commercial zoning
must be a minimum of 10 feet. Submitted plans do not meet this along the entire
frontage. As a condition of approval, a revised site plan shall be submitted indicating
correct setbacks along the entire frontage.
Buffering is required when adjacent to residential zones. The eastern and southern
borders of the project perimeter must meet landscape buffering criteria as addressed in
Criterion 3.
As a condition of approval, Oregon Department of Transportation requires submittal of
“Turning Templates” for design vehicle and trailer maneuvering into RV spots next to the
highway to ensure there is no maneuvering on the highway.
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Section 22.532 of the GPDC outlines the standards for an RV Park, the applicant’s
proposal addresses these standards and as conditioned will meet the requirements as
follows:
1. Each RV space meets the minimum of 625 square feet.
2. All roadways are greater than 18 feet in width, with no parking allowed.
3. RV spaces are proposed to be graveled. As a condition of approval, a revised
site plan shall be submitted indicating “compacted, fine gravel, asphalt or
concrete” for the RV parking spaces.
4. The portion of each RV space not intended for parking or an outdoor patio
shall be landscaped with turf, shrubs or other living groundcover, and shall
include one large variety deciduous shade tree (minimum of one inch (1") in
caliper and eight feet (8') in height), located to provide mid-day and afternoon
shade in summer. The submitted landscape plan has coniferous trees placed
east of the RV spaces with no living ground cover. As a condition of approval,
a revised landscape plan shall be submitted to address this criteria.
5. Water and sewer connections are proposed as required.
6. Electric connections are proposed as required.
7. A proposed, screened trash enclosure is indicated on the submitted plan.
8. Proposed parking spaces exceed the requirement of one vehicle space per
RV space.
9. The proposed restroom building meets the restroom requirements.
10. The proposed laundry area meets requirements.
11. The restroom/laundry building must meet certain criteria and the application
did not clearly indicate that the criteria has been met. As a condition of
approval, revised building plans must indicate that the restroom/laundry
building shall be lighted at all times of night and day, shall be ventilated, shall
be provided with heating facilities which shall maintain a room temperature of
no lower than 65 degrees Fahrenheit, shall have a floor of waterproof
material, shall have a sanitary ceiling, floor and wall surfaces and shall be
provided with adequate floor drains to permit easy cleaning.
12. Full landscaping and buffering requirements are addressed in Criterion 3.
13. As a condition of approval, the park shall be maintained in a neat appearance
at all times.
14. Submitted plans meet requirements for a patio of at least 8 feet by 12 feet.
15. No manufactured housing or site built housing is proposed with this
application.
CRITERION (2): Complies with applicable elements of the Comprehensive Plan, including:
Traffic Plan, Water Plan, Sewer Plan, Storm Drainage Plan, Bicycle Plan, and Park Plan.
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Staff Response: Satisfied with conditions.
The proposal conforms to the adopted plans either as proposed or as conditioned. The
use as proposed is allowed within the General Commercial zoning district and is
therefore consistent with the base standards of the zoning district in the Comprehensive
Plan. Additionally, the applicant shall agree to engineering plan check, sign a Developer
installed agreement, and pay all associated fees, with the Engineering Division.
Traffic Plan. The Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Manual was used to
calculate the estimated amount of new traffic from the development. The land use code
“Campground/Recreational Vehicle Park” (#416) was used in the analysis of new trip
generation. The Campground/Recreational Vehicle Park use generates 0.41 PM Peak
hour trips per occupied site. Use #416 does not include Average Daily Trips (ADT). A
combination of peak trips for Campgrounds (#416) and ADT for “Regional Parks” (#417)
was used to calculate the ADT for this proposal, with the resulting number being 4 ADT
per occupied space. This calculates to (4*27) 108 ADT and (0.41*27) 11.07 PM Peak
hour trips.
The number of trips generated does not exceed either 500 ADT or 25 PM Peak hour
trips; therefore, a Transportation Impact Analysis for the proposed development is not
required.
The ADT count is used to calculate Transportation System Development Charges (SDC).
The SDC brochure (Exhibit 4) provides a full explanation of SDCs. The estimated
Transportation SDC amount for this development is 108 trips x $125.77 (trip rate for
2022) = $13,583.16. The Parks SDCs are based on the number of new parking spaces,
32, multiplied by the 2022 rate of $85.10, for an estimate of $2,723.20.
As a condition of approval, the applicant shall pay all SDC’s associated with the
development including parks, transportation, sewer, water and storm drain.
Rogue River Hwy is under the jurisdiction of the Oregon Department of Transportation
(ODOT). As a condition of approval, the applicant shall obtain a Misc./Utility permit for
any work within the ODOT right of way. See ODOT Comments, Exhibit 5, for full details.
As a condition of approval, any curb cuts not being utilized will need to be removed. Any
newly installed approach will need to be designed to commercial standards per Section
27.121(11) and Schedule 27-1 of the GPDC.
Water and Sewer Plan: Existing water and sewer utility mains are located in Rogue
River Highway. Submitted plans do not meet the required 10 feet of separation between
water and sewer lines. As a condition of approval, the applicant is required to submit a
detailed utility plan that identifies all existing and proposed utility laterals and meets
standards outlined in Public Works Comments (Exhibit 6).
As a condition of approval, water supply is required to meet Public Safety requirements
as listed in Exhibit 7.
Storm Drainage Plan: As a condition of approval, the applicant is required to provide
detention/calculations which limit/verify the storm water runoff to not exceed .65 cfs per
acre for the proposed area of development during a 25-year storm event. (Reference
Master Storm Drainage Facilities and Management Plan – May 1982). The Applicant’s
Engineer shall submit a storm water report which demonstrates how the proposed
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development satisfies this condition. ODOT also requires a site drainage plan as stated
in Exhibit 5. See full Public Works comments in Exhibit 6.
Bicycle Plan: No additional bicycle plan improvements are required at this time.
Park Plan: The subject property is not listed as park land in the Parks and Recreation
Master Plan.
CRITERION (3): Complies with all other applicable provisions of this code, including off-street
parking, landscaping, buffering & screening, signage, environmental standards, and special
purpose district standards.
Staff Response: Satisfied with conditions.
Off-Street Parking Plan. All driveways and parking and maneuvering areas shall have
durable and dustless surfaces, per Section 25.033 (3). Further design requirements are
listed in Section 25.033 and include, but are not limited to:
a. Parking areas shall be surrounded by a six (6)-inch curb.
b. All parking stalls fronting a sidewalk (including the one shown in front of the utility
building) shall install a secure wheel bumper at least six (6) inches in height and a
minimum of two and one half (2 ½) feet back from the front of the stall; a curb may be
used to fulfill this requirement if the sidewalk is built with an additional 2.5 feet in width.
The submitted plan indicates a sidewalk over 7 feet wide, meeting this requirement.
The Development Code specifies one (1) parking space per RV space. The submitted
site plan meets this requirement.
Section 23.035(3)(a) states “Landscaping shall be designed so there are no more than 5
parking spaces between any parking space and a tree. See Figure 23-1.” Submitted
plan meets this requirement.
Disabled person parking spaces shall meet the requirements of Section 25.033, ORS
447.233, OSSC 1106.6 and other applicable regulations. Preliminary site plans indicate
the necessary ADA Parking does meet standards.
Landscaping: The site does not contain existing landscaping. The submitted site plan
indicates landscaping and irrigation plans for the front yard, the RV spaces and adjacent
to the new structure, but the plans do not meet the minimum requirements in accordance
with Sections 23.032 and 23.035, including the following:
a.

A ten (10) foot landscaped front yard for GC zone, pursuant to Section
23.032. Minimum landscape requirements per 1,000 square feet of required
front or exterior yard:
i. Three (3) trees at least ten (10) feet in height, two (2) inch caliper
measured three (3) feet from the base;
ii. Five (5) 5-gallon and ten (10) one gallon shrubs or accent plants;
iii. Remaining area treated with living ground cover.
Based on the submitted plans, this project requires 13 trees, 22 5-gallon
shrubs, and 43 1-gallon shrubs. Submitted plan does not meet this criteria for
shrubs.

b.

Parking lot landscaping, pursuant to Section 23.035:
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iv. Landscaped end islands at the end of parking rows;
v. Parking lot trees so there are no more than five (5) parking spaces
between any parking space and a tree.
Based on the submitted plans, the parking area in front of the utility
building meets this criteria.
Landscaping in the parking lot should include at least one (1) tree and 16 sq. ft. (per 10
parking spaces) of landscaping based on Section 23.035. The submitted tentative plan
meets the requirements for the number of trees. However, the tree species indicated, Acer
platanoides, is not noted as a parking lot tree referred to in in Section 23.076 and found on
the city of Grants Pass website under the “Sortable List of All Approved Trees” link in
Landscaping Resources. As a condition of approval, a revised landscaping plan must be
submitted which meets the requirements for the number of shrubs, landscape coverage,
and includes a parking lot tree species from the sortable list indicated with a “PT”.
Per Section 23.032, areas not planted with trees and shrubs, shall be “treated with living
ground cover to achieve 50 percent coverage on planting. Coverage shall be 50 percent
upon installation and 80 percent after 3 years.” The submitted tentative plan does not
indicate these areas, although refers to them in the narrative. As a condition of approval,
a revised landscaping plan must be submitted which meets these requirements.
Landscaping requirements for the RV Park regarding the number, placement and type of
trees required per RV Space must also be met as indicated under Criteria 1.
Any proposed fences must conform to Section 25.037 in the final plan. Show any
existing or proposed fencing on the submitted site plan. Indicate type, height, and
location of fencing. As a condition of approval, fencing location, size and type shall be
included with revised site plan.
Per Section 23.052(3), landscape plan must address soil treatment in landscaped area
including type, depth, organic materials requirement and requirements to ensure health
and vitality of the landscaping. This information is missing from the submitted
landscaping plan. As a condition of approval, revised landscaping plan must address soil
treatment as outlined in Section 23.052(3).
Buffering and screening: Per Sections 22.532 and 23.034, buffering between the RV
Park and parcels zoned residential is required. Per Schedule 23-2, the building setback
is 20 feet from the abutting residential property line, with a 3 ft. landscape buffer strip
and 6 ft. sight obscuring fence.
Submitted plans indicate that the utility building does not meet the 20 ft. setback from the
residential property to the west. Additionally, a 3 ft. landscape strip is not indicated and
does not meet the requirements addressed in Section 23.034(2). As a condition of
approval, a revised site plan and landscaping plan must be submitted which meets these
requirements.
The applicant’s Site Plan indicates an area for refuse storage located at the rear of the
project site. The narrative indicates that it will be constructed of wood or masonry. This
meets the requirements found in Section 23.036(1) of the GPDC, which requires trash
enclosure screening.
Signage: No signs are being reviewed under this Site Plan Review. If requested they
will be reviewed under a separate application and are not part of this application.
Environmental standards: The site is undeveloped and does not require environmental
review.
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Special Purpose District standards: The site is within the Grants Pass Irrigation
District, with a pipe running under the property. Contact the District Manager at GPID.
CRITERION (4): Potential land use conflicts have been mitigated through specific conditions
of development as required by this Code.
Staff Response: Satisfied. Potential conflicts have been mitigated through the base
development standards for the zoning district and adherence to the required conditions
of approval.
CRITERION (5): Adequate basic urban services are available or can be made available by
the applicant as part of a proposed development or are scheduled by the City Capital
Improvement Plan.
Staff Response: Satisfied. As noted previously, public water and sewer utility services
are available to the site.
CRITERION (6): Provision of public facilities and services to the site will not cause service
delivery shortages to existing development.
Staff Response: Satisfied. The proposed development is located on a state highway
with mixed uses surrounding it. No interruptions to public facilities or services are
anticipated.
CRITERION (7): To the extent possible, identified significant resources, such as intermittent
and perennial creeks, stands of pine, fir, and oak trees, wildlife habitats, historic sites, and
prominent land features have been preserved and designed into the project. Alternatives
shall be considered, and the proposal shall represent the most effective design to preserve
these resources.
Staff Response: Satisfied.
The lot is located on Rogue River Hwy. and only supports grasses and weeds. No
natural features or significant resources have been identified on this site that would
require special attention or preservation.
CRITERION (8): The characteristics of existing adjacent development have been determined
and considered in the development of the site plan. At a minimum, special design
consideration shall be given to:
a) Areas of land use conflicts. such as more restrictive use adjacent or across the street
from proposal. Mitigate by orientating business operations away from use, additional
setbacks, screening/buffering, landscaping, directing traffic away from use.
b) Setbacks. Where existing buildings are setback deeper than required by Code, new
setbacks to be compatible.
c) Building Size and Design. Existing surrounding architecture and building size to be
considered to insure compatible scale and balance to the area.
d) Signs. New signs shall not block primary view to existing signs and shall be sized
consistent with Code or existing signs, whichever is less.
e) Lighting. Exterior lighting shall not impact adjacent development or traveling motorists.
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Staff Response: Satisfied.
The proposed development is screened and buffered as addressed in Criteria 3.
Setbacks are met, as conditioned for the front yard adjustment in Criteria 1. The
proposed building size and design must meet commercial design standards. No new
signs are proposed. Exterior lighting is proposed to be attached to the structures and
point downward. No impact on motorists is anticipated.
CRITERION (9): Traffic conflicts and hazards are minimized on and off site, as provided in
Article 27.
Staff Response: Satisfied. The applicants were not required to provide a Transportation
Impact Analysis. The number of total daily trips does not exceed 500 ADT or 25 PM Peak
Hour trips.
CRITERION (10): If phased development, each phase contains adequate provisions of
services, facilities, access, off-street parking, and landscaping.
Staff Response: Not Applicable. The request does not include phased development.
CRITERION (11): There are adequate provisions for maintenance of open space and other
common areas.
Staff Response: Satisfied. The applicant shall maintain the landscaped areas and
open space throughout the year.
CRITERION (12): Internal circulation is accommodated for commercial, institutional and
office park uses with walkways and bikeways as provided in Article 27.
Staff Response: Satisfied.
The preliminary plan includes detail on pedestrian walkways and meets standards found
in Section 27.322 including appropriate width, paving, overhead clearance, and
compliance with all applicable standards of the Americans with Disabilities Act.
CRITERION (13): If the property contains nonconforming use or development to remain,
the application and the Review Body’s decision shall also be consistent with the provisions
of Article 15, including any additional standards, relief from the Code, or conditions imposed.
Staff Response: Not Applicable. The site does not include any non-conforming use or
development.
VI.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Planning Commission APPROVE with conditions the request to develop
the 28-space RV Park.
Conditions of Approval:
Items are listed in order of submittal – The revised site plan and conditions listed in A1 must
be submitted to, and approved by, the Planning Department PRIOR to submitting utility plans
and all other “A” list items.
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A. The following shall be accomplished within eighteen months of the date this
report is signed and prior to issuance of a Development Permit. Otherwise, the
approval shall expire. Extension of the Site Plan Review approval is permitted
pursuant to Section 3.077(2) of the Development Code. Extension of the
Development Permit is permitted pursuant to Section 3.093(2) of the Development
Code. (NOTE: A development permit is required prior to commencement of
construction).
1. Provide two (2) copies and a pdf of revised site plan for approval. The plan shall
display the following additional items:
a. 10 ft. front yard setback along entire frontage.
b. Revised landscaping plan indicating correct tree placement for RVs in order
to provide afternoon shade.
c. Indicate a designated parking lot tree species from Section 23.076 and the
list on the City website for the RV shade trees.
d. Revised landscaping plan indicating complete details on ground cover,
shrubs, mulch and irrigation system as outlined in Section 23.032.
e. Revised landscaping plan must include 3-foot buffering strip planted with
specific species and a 6-ft. sight obscuring fence as outlined in Sections
23.034 and 22.532.
f.

Revised landscaping plan must address tree protection as outlined in Section
23.052(2).

g. Revised landscaping plan must address soil treatment as outlined in Section
23.052(3).
h. Fencing location, size and type.
i.

Correct type of surface for RV parking pads as “compacted, fine gravel,
asphalt, or concrete.”

2. Detailed submittal for bathroom/utility building including:
a. Correct buffering distance of 20 feet from adjacent residential development.
b. Scalable exterior elevations which meet commercial design standards as
outlined in Article 20.
c. Draft interior building plans and narrative indicating the building will be
lighted at all times of night and day, shall be ventilated, shall be provided
with heating facilities which shall maintain a room temperature of no lower
than 65 degrees Fahrenheit, shall have a floor of waterproof material, shall
have a sanitary ceiling, floor and wall surfaces and shall be provided with
adequate floor drains to permit easy cleaning.
3. Execute a Service and Annexation agreement with the City of Grants Pass.
4. Provide a “Turning Template” on the revised site plan to indicate that there shall be
enough turning radius to eliminate maneuvering onto Rogue River Hwy by autos and
trailers using the RV spots next to the Hwy.
5. Provide six (6) copies and a pdf of the following to the City Engineering Division for
review and approval:
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a.

An engineered drainage plan, including detention calculations and detention
plan with details for drainage swales and detention basins as outlined in
Public Works and ODOT comments.

b. A grading plan, if applicable. Note: A grading permit is required prior to any
grading on site.
c. A detailed Utility Plan reflecting the following, as required by Public
Works:
i.

Show the location of water and sewer laterals serving all
development on site.
a. Distance
b. The applicant will be required to provide the appropriately
sized lateral or laterals, pursuant to the Oregon Plumbing
Code.
c. Any proposed sewer laterals shall be tapped into the sewer
main line.

ii.

Show the location of any existing laterals to be properly
abandoned.

iii.

RP backflow devise shall be required on all water services as
“premises” protection.

iv.

All “premises” backflow prevention devices shall be located within
10 feet behind each public water meter.

v.

DC backflow devices shall be required as “point of use” protection
on all water services containing multiple zone irrigation systems.

vi.

If private fire sprinkler systems are utilized, each fire sprinkler
system shall be protected with a DC backflow device with a
detector meter. If anti-freeze agents are utilized within the private
sprinkler system, an RP backflow device shall be required in place
of the DC backflow assembly.

vii.

The location of public water meters. All public water meters shall
be located only within the public right-of-way and outside of the
driveway approaches.

viii.

Location of septic system to be removed if applicable.

d. Location of underground utility service laterals.
e. Locate all service meters in the serviced property’s improved adjacent rightof-way. Service meters will not be allowed in easements.
f.

Meet all water and safety requirements set by Public Safety.

6. An erosion and dust control plan. Note: An NPDES 1200C permit is required prior
to construction for areas greater than 1 acre.
7.

A signed Developer Installed Agreement for plan check and engineering inspection
services.

8. Obtain an Misc./Utility permit from ODOT for all work in the public right-of-way.
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B. The following must be accomplished prior to the issuance of a Building Permit:
1. Pay all System Development Charges including, but not limited to, water, sewer,
storm drain, parks and transportation.
2. Completion of the Property Line Vacation request.
3. Submit construction documents to the Building Division for their review and approval
to determine compliance with all Building, Fire and Life Safety, and 2016 Oregon
Structural Specialty Code requirements. Building plans shall be consistent with the
approved site plan. Note: Building must comply with all applicable building and fire
codes. The plans must be prepared by an Oregon-licensed design professional.
C. The following must be accomplished prior to issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy:
1. Development must occur according to the approved site plan, landscape plan, and
construction drawings including the items listed below. The developer must contact
the Community Development Department and arrange for a final inspection prior to
occupancy to ensure compliance.
2. Install parking spaces as reflected on the approved site plan.
3. All driving, parking and maneuvering areas are to be paved with asphalt or concrete
or permeable dustless surface.
4. Any curb cuts not being utilized will need to be removed. Any newly installed
approach will need to be designed to commercial standards per Section 27.121(11)
and Schedule 27-1 of the GPDC.
5. Parking lots and maneuvering areas must be paved and surrounded with a 6-inch
curb (Section 25.033(5) GPDC). Individual parking spaces shall be striped.
6. Dedicate one (1) bicycle parking space inside the warehouse and post sign
indicating bicycle parking is available inside.
7. Comply with all Building, Fire and Life Safety, and the 2016 Oregon Structural
Specialty Code Act requirements.
8. Comply with all requirements of the Engineering and Utility Divisions.
9. Install landscaping according to approved plans.
10. Landscaping and vegetation shall be maintained throughout the year.
11. All new utilities shall be placed underground.
12. All private fire sprinkler systems shall be protected with DC backflow devices. RP
backflow devices shall be required on all fire systems containing antifreeze agents.
13. A DC backflow device shall be required as “point of use” protection on any water
service with a multiple zone irrigation system. A DC backflow device shall be
required as “premises” protection on any irrigation only service.
14. Pay all inspection fees incurred by the Engineering and Utility Divisions, as well as all
City bills due.
15. Construct and test all new water facilities in conformance with the City’s Water
Standards and Specifications.
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16. Install/test customer water shut off valve within 10 feet of water meter and check
backflow assembly on landscape irrigation system.
VII.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:
A.

Approve the request
1. As submitted
2. With conditions listed in the staff report
3. With amended conditions (list):

B.

Deny the request for the following reasons (list):

C.

Postponement: Continue Item to a Time Certain.

NOTE: State law requires that a decision be made on the application within 120 days of
when the application was deemed complete. For this application that date is
November 18, 2022.
VIII.

INDEX TO EXHIBITS:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Aerial Map
Location Map
Applicant’s Narrative and Site Plan
System Development Charges (SDC) Brochure
ODOT Comments
Public Works Comments
Public Safety Comments
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This brochure is intended to be used as a guideline
only for estimating System Development Charges
as a part of total project costs. Actual costs for your
project may differ due to site specific requirements.
It does not include information on other fees
which may be due including Planning Review
Fees, Engineering Fees, Building Permit Fees,
Water and Sewer Connection Fees, Reimbursement District Fees and Business Licenses.
Please contact the Community Development office
at (541) 450-6060 for information on SDC’s specific to your project and information on other potential
costs.
Who to contact at Community Development:
Our Planning Division can assist you with questions
on Storm Drain, Parks and Transportation SDC’s.
Our Building Permit Technician can assist you with
Water and Sewer SDC questions and estimates.

Visit our website at:

Storm Drain System

What are SDCs?

Storm Water and Open Space SDC’s were adopted
by the City Council on February 4, 2004. Storm Water SDC’s apply to all lands within the Urban Growth
Boundary (UGB).

The City of Grants Pass is committed to providing
quality services to our community. As our community grows, old systems need to be updated and new
systems must be built. System Development Charges
are one way to fund those improvements.

The Storm Water and Open Space SDC’s are an incurred charge for the planning, acquisition and capital development of facilities to accommodate and
control storm water runoff, directly associated open
space, and water quality control facilities to clean
surface water runoff prior to return to natural surface
water conveyances.

Storm Water SDC’s are due and payable upon issuance of a building permit for any new construction or
expansion which creates additional residential units
and any construction which expands or remodels a
business building which includes an increase in impervious surface of 25% or more.
The Storm Water and Open Space Plan SDC
For residential and commercial development is
$0.284 per square foot of impervious surface.

http://www.grantspassoregon.gov
***NEW ONLINE FEE ESTIMATOR***
https://gpweb.grantspassoregon.gov/
EnerGov_Prod/SelfService#/estimate

System Development Charges (SDCs) are fees imposed upon new and expanding development within
the City of Grants Pass and the urbanizing area that
connects to or otherwise will use City services of the
water system, sanitary sewer system, parks, streets
and storm drainage.

The objective of SDCs is to charge new users an equitable share of the cost of services and to pay for
improvements necessary as a result of increased development and demand on the City’s infrastructure.

SDC Fee Adoption
& Adjustments
On July 17, 1991 the City of Grants
Pass adopted an ordinance allowing
the creation of system development
charges. SDCs are now in place to
fund the Water, Sewer, Parks, Storm
Drain and Transportation Systems.
On January 2, 2002, the Council
adopted a resolution establishing Cost
of Living (COLA) Adjustments for
SDCs.

Community Development
office is located at:
101 NW “A” Street
Upstairs, Room 202
Grants Pass, Oregon 97526
(541) 450-6060

SYSTEM
DEVELOPMENT
CHARGES

Fees Effective
January 01, 2022
through
December 31, 2022

For further assistance…

Open 8am – 5pm Monday – Friday

If you would like more
information on
System Development Charges
call (541) 450-6060.

Building Counter Hours 8am – 10am M – F
(Submittal Hours 8am – 10am & 2pm – 4pm M – F)

Planning Counter Hours 8am – 5pm M – F
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This brochure is only a guideline
for anticipating potential system
charges for new development and
is subject to change.

Water System

Sewer System

Transportation

Parks

The Water SDC was first adopted by the City
Council on August 21, 1991 and last amended on
February 5, 2020. This fee is charged and payable
for development at the time of permit to connect to
the water system.

The Sewer SDC was first adopted by the City
Council on October 19, 1994 and last amended on
February 5, 2020. The Sewer SDC is charged and
payable for development at the time of permit to
connect to the sewer system.

The City of Grants Pass has adopted two SDCs for
Parks.

The method of calculating the Water SDC for residential development is based on dwelling and water
meter size , as follows:

Sewer SDCs for residential use are based on dwelling size as follows:

The Transportation SDC was adopted by the City
Council on September 15, 1999. The Transportation
SDC helps to pay for the expansion and capital development of the transportation system to accommodate and control motorized vehicular traffic,
pedestrian traffic, and bicycle traffic.

Single Family (SF) or Manufactured Home:

Small (<= 1,700 sf)
3/4” Meter……………………………...$ 2,863.47
1” Meter………………………………..$ 7,158.68
1.5” Meter……………………………...$14,317.35

Small (<= 1,700 sf)……………………. $ 2,630.61
Standard (1,701—2,900 sf)…………….$ 3,868.55
Large (>2,900 sf)……………………….$ 5,299.91

Standard (1,701—2,900 sf)
3/4” Meter……………………………...$ 4,210.99
1” Meter………………………………..$10,527.47
1.5” Meter……………………………...$21,054.93

Duplex
(x1.64 of SF amount based on dwelling size):

Large (>2,900 sf)
3/4” Meter……………………………...$ 5,769.05
1” Meter………………………………..$14,422.63
1.5” Meter……………………………...$28,845.26
For Duplexes, Multi-Family & ADU’s, multiply the
base fee by an additional 0.64 per unit to calculate the
SDC amount. If individual water meters are requested
for each unit, a full additional base fee would apply
for each water meter requested.

The method of calculating the Water SDC for nonresidential development for all Water Pressure Zone
service areas are as follows:
(based on water meter size)
1” Meter……………………………….$ 10,527.47
1.5” Meter……………………………..$ 21,054.93
2” Meter……………………………….$ 33,687.89
3” Meter……………………………….$ 63,164.80
4” Meter……………………………….$105,274.67
6” Meter……………………………….$210,549.33

Small (<= 1,700 sf)…………………... ..$ 4,314.20
Standard (1,701—2,900 sf)…………... ..$ 6,344.43
Large (>2,900 sf)……………………….$ 8,691.86
Triplex
(x2.28 of SF amount based on dwelling size):
Small (<= 1,700 sf)……………………. $ 5,997.79
Standard (1,701—2,900 sf)…………… $ 8,820.30
Large (>2,900 sf)……………………… $12,083.80
Sewer SDCs for commercial, public and quasipublic development are determined by the number
of fixture units and strength of discharge. A worksheet is available to estimate the sewer SDC for
individual projects or you may use the City’s online
fee estimator located at:
https://gpweb.grantspassoregon.gov/EnerGov_Prod/
SelfService#/estimate

In September 2011, the City Council adopted Ordinance 5546 which identifies the method of calculating the SDC’s to be based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation Report. Trips
are calculated based on the Land Use and Title that
best fits the Development as interpreted by the City.
If the ITE Trip Generation Report includes multiple
measure that can be used to determine average daily
trip generation including area, the measure of
square footage (area) will be used. The Director
may consider an alternative trip calculation when a
report is supplied by a licensed traffic engineer and
said alternative is reviewed and approved by the
City Engineer.
The Transportation SDC is due and payable at the
time of building permit issuance for construction.

The City Council adopted Resolution 15-6338 to
establish the current Transportation SDC trip rate.
This rate is a 30% reduction from the previous rate.
In certain cases, a credit may be applied towards
the Transportation SDC for previous uses on the
site. Please contact City Planning for an estimate
of the Transportation SDC’s for your project.
Below is an example using the $125.77/trip rate:
Single Family Residence
Category: Single-family (9.57 trips/unit)
1 unit x 9.57 trips/unit x $125.77/trip = $1,203.62

The Parkland Acquisition SDC was adopted by the
City Council on June 30, 1997. The SDC pays for
the purchase of parkland, trails, and open space for
the parks and recreation master plan.
On December 18, 2006 the City Council adopted a
Park Development SDC effective June 1, 2007.
This SDC will help fund capital improvements and
development of the park, trail and open space system.
Parks SDCs are due and payable upon issuance of a
building permit for:
• Any new construction or expansion which creates additional residential units; or
• Any construction which creates a new business
building or enlarges a business building; or
• Issuance of the first manufactured home placement permit granted upon an individual building lot.

The Parks SDCs for residential development is
based on the number of units:
Parkland Acquisition ……… $521.93 per residence
Park Development ………… $419.23 per residence
Total per unit $941.16
The Parks SDCs for non-residential development is
based upon the number of provided parking spaces
built to serve the development.
Parkland Acquisition ……. $47.79 per new parking
space built
Park Development ………. $37.32 per new parking
space built
Total per parking space $85.10
The City Council adopted Resolution 15-6338 to
establish the current Parks SDC rates. These rates
are a 30% reduction from the previous rates.

Water meter size required for your project can vary
and is site specific. Please contact our office for
actual cost for your connection.
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See other side for Storm Drain
SDC Information

ODOT Comments
From: HOROWITZ Micah <Micah.HOROWITZ@odot.oregon.gov> On Behalf Of ODOT Region 3
Development Review
Sent: Tuesday, July 19, 2022 1:36 PM
To: Ryan Nolan <rnolan@grantspassoregon.gov>
Cc: SCRUGGS Julee Y <Julee.Y.SCRUGGS@odot.oregon.gov>; WANG Wei
<Wei.WANG@odot.oregon.gov>; BROOKS Aaron G <Aaron.G.BROOKS@odot.oregon.gov>; SCHAUFFLER
Lucas D <Lucas.D.SCHAUFFLER@odot.oregon.gov>
Subject: RE: Site Plan Review Committee Meeting July 26, 2022
Hi Ryan, please find our comments below:

Items 2 & 3 are the same location 1935 & 1960 Rogue River Hwy. :
•
•
•
•

ODOT Right of Way may not be used to meet landscaping requirements
Any work within the ODOT Right of Way would require a Misc./Utility Permit. Please
contact Julee Scruggs at Julee.Y.SCRUGGS@odot.state.or.us to discuss the application
process.
Please have the applicant provide “Turning Templates” for design vehicle and trailer
maneuvering into RV spots next to the highway. There should be sufficient turning radius to
eliminate maneuvering on Rogue River Highway.
The applicant will be required to provide and receive ODOT approval of a site drainage plan
which meets ODOT standards. The applicant should reference ODOT Hydraulics Manual
Chapter 4, Appendix C for study requirements.

Best regards,
Micah
Micah Horowitz, AICP | Senior Transportation Planner
ODOT Region 3 | Southwest Oregon (Coos, Curry, Douglas, Jackson & Josephine Counties)
p: 541.774.6331 | c: 541.603.8431 |e: micah.horowitz@odot.oregon.gov
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Public Works Staff Report
To:

Planning Division, City of Grants Pass

From:

Matthew Scott, Thornton Engineering

Project Name:
Address:
Map and Tax Lot:
File:

Hidden Valley RV Park Major Site Plan Review
1935 and 1965 Rogue River Highway
36-05-21-CD, Taxlots 1900 and 3300
201-00430-22

Date: July 26, 2022

This Staff Report presents the comments generated during the review of the subject application
on behalf of the City of Grants Pass Public Works Department. The objective of the review is to
assist the City and the Applicant in determining requirements for public works improvements
and other pertinent requirements as specified in the Grants Pass Development Code, applicable
master plan documents, Standard Specifications, and current policy. The following comments are
composed as either recommended conditions of approval directed to the Approving Authority
and Applicant, or as an emphasis of select City policies and standards directed to the Applicant’s
Engineer. Not all pertinent Codes and Standards are listed herein:
A. Prior to Issuance of a Development Permit:
The Applicant shall submit plans, maps and other required documents, for review and
approval by the Public Works Department, which specify the design and construction of the
public and private improvements in compliance with the following conditions and comments:
1. General:
a. Submit a ‘Developer Installed Improvements’ application, including all required
submittals and the appropriate fees specified therein. Refer to the application form for
the submittal requirements. A partial list of the submittal requirements includes the
following:
i.
A grading plan which includes all proposed earthwork and creation of building
pads.
ii. A detailed drainage and detention plan – if required.
iii. A utility plan.
iv.
An erosion and sediment control plan.
v.
A digital file (PDF format) of the complete set of approved plans.
vi.
A CAD file of the complete set of the approved plans for the proposed public
improvements.
b. Submit a ‘Grading/Fill Permit’ application, if applicable, including all required
submittals and the appropriate fees. Refer to the application form for the submittal
requirements.
c. Submit an ‘Encroachment Permit’ application, if applicable, including all required
submittals and the appropriate fees. Refer to the application form for the submittal
requirements.
d. Provide written acknowledgement that the Applicant will retain the Engineer-ofRecord (Engineer), to make visits to the Site at intervals appropriate to the various
stages of construction to observe as an experienced and qualified design professional
the progress that has been made and the quality of the various aspects of the executed
work. Based on information obtained during such visits and observations, the
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Engineer, will determine, in general, if the work is proceeding in accordance with the
approved plans and specifications. The Engineer will notify the contractor and the
City immediately if the work is not in accordance with the approved plans and
specifications. The Engineer will provide the City with copies of each Site Visit
Report within seven (7) days of the visit. The Applicant shall notify the City if an
alternate professional engineer will provide the above mentioned services.
2. Streets:
a. Rogue River Highway. Classification – State Highway – City of Grants Pass
Standards
i.
Required Right-of-Way dedication: The Applicant shall contact ODOT to
determine if any additional right-of-way dedication is required at the subject
location.
ii. Required Street Improvements: Curb/gutter, driveway approach, 7.5 foot planter
strip, and 6 foot sidewalk.
iii. Additional Street Improvements: Street and frontage improvements within the
right-of-way shall be determined per ODOT standards. Verify with ODOT for
confirmation of street width and other improvements.
iv.
Driveway Access off of Rogue River Highway: The number of access points shall
be minimized whenever possible per section 27.121 (11) (h). The Applicant shall
coordinate with ODOT to confirm access requirements.
3. Storm Drainage:
a. Project specific requirements: Applicant shall contact ODOT to determine what storm
water frontage improvements will be required.
b. All new, and substantially reconstructed, developments shall limit the storm water
run-off from the development site to not exceed .65 cfs per acre during a 25-year
storm event (Reference Master Storm Drainage Facilities and Management Plan –
May 1982). The Applicant’s Engineer shall submit a storm water report which
demonstrates how the proposed development satisfies this condition. Partially
redeveloped sites shall apply the above condition to new impervious areas only, if the
City Engineer determines that applying this condition to the entire site is not feasible.
c. Design the development to not alter off-site existing drainage patterns.
d. Design for the collection of on-site storm runoff and discharge to City approved
downstream drainage facilities. Provide a storm drain extension from downstream
facilities to the project.
e. Design erosion and sediment control measures.
4. Sanitary Sewers:
a. Project specific requirements: There should be 10 feet of separation between any
water line and any sanitary sewer line within the right-of-way.
b. Design a minimum of one service lateral for each lot. Avoid installing service laterals
in driveways. All service lines shall be located in the serviced property’s adjacent
right-of-way and installed in a straight-line perpendicular to the Sewer Main.
c. Connect the new development to public sewer and do not use septic systems unless
exempted by section 28.071 (1).
d. Design all new sanitary sewer facilities in conformance with the City’s Sanitary
Sewer Standards and Specifications.
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e. Design 4-inch or larger service laterals for single dwellings and small single stores or
offices, provided the current Plumbing Code does not require the building sewer to be
larger than 4-inches. Install 6-inch or larger, and at least equal to the size of the
building sewer, all other service laterals.
5. Water System:
a. Project specific requirements: A Reduce Pressure Backflow assembly is required.
There should be 10 feet of separation between any water line and any sanitary sewer
line within the right-of-way.
b. Design all new water facilities in conformance with the City’s Water Standards and
Specifications.
c. Design all service meters in the serviced property’s improved adjacent Right of Way.
Service meters will not be allowed in easements. Wherever possible, install all service
meters in the sidewalk per GP274. Do not install service closer than 5 feet to a front
property corner. Locate meter boxes to avoid driveways and roof drains. Install water
service lines in a straight line perpendicular to the waterline from the service meter.
Install service line taps to not have less than 2 feet of separation between each other.
Do not install a service tap in a main closer than 18" to a joint or fitting.
d. Determine the water service and meter size. The aforementioned determination is not
required for single-family residential units, where a 5/8" x 3/4" meter per GP274 each
unit shall be standard. Furnish and install meters 3" and above. The City will furnish
and install all meters smaller than 3”.
B. Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit:
The Applicant shall substantially complete all construction items specified in A above.
C. Prior to Issuance of a Certificate of Completion:
The Applicant shall substantially complete all construction items specified in A above, and
perform the following:
1. General:
a. Pay all outstanding fees, including engineering inspection fees.
b. The Applicant shall retain the Engineer to prepare and submit ‘Record Construction
Drawings’ prepared by the Engineer for all public improvements, and which includes
a statement on the drawings as to the source(s) of information, surveying, and testing,
including the dates of the site visits, the Engineer relied upon to complete the ‘Record
Drawings.
2. Streets:
Sweep all adjacent streets regularly during construction.
3. Storm Drainage:
Maintain erosion and sediment control measures until disturbed areas are re-established.
4. Sanitary Sewers:
a. Test all new sewer facilities in conformance with the City’s Water Standards and
Specifications.
b. Abandon all un-used sewer laterals in conformance with City Sewer Standards.
c. Provide a mini-tv inspection video of existing laterals planned for use to the
Wastewater Collections Division.
5. Water System:
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a. Test all new water facilities in conformance with the City’s Water Standards and
Specifications.
b. Provide backflow prevention measures per City of Grants Pass requirements if onsite
irrigation is utilized or if GPID is on site.
c. Properly abandon any wells on site, unless they are to be used for irrigation.
6. Public Utilities:
a. Place underground all utility facilities, including, but not limited to, electrical lines
and other wires, street lighting and communication and cable television services.
b. If none exists, dedicate a City utility easement (C.U.E.) across the frontages of the
development in conformance with the requirements of the public utility companies.
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Grants Pass Department of Public Safety
800 E Park St
Grants Pass, OR 97527
541-450-6204

Site Plan Review
Date of Review: July 19, 2022

Permit Number: 201-00430-22 &

Map/Tax Lot: 36-05-21-CD Lot 1900 & 3300

101-00154-22

Address of Project:1935 & 1965 Rogue River Hwy
Planner: Donna Rupp & Gabby Sinagra

Comments:
1. If building is required to have a fire alarm or fire sprinkler, a KNOX Box is
required for afterhours access before final fire signoff. Contact the Fire
Prevention Division for the required form. OFC 506.1.2.
2. If building is required to have a Fire Department Connection, a locking
KNOX FDC Caps required before final signoff. Contact the Fire Prevention
Division for the required form. OFC 912.3.1.
3. Water supply will be determined using the building fire flow requirement
listed in OFC B105. Lacking sufficient information to determine fire flow, the
most restrictive will be provided and may be reduced on provided specific
building construction and use. In no case shall the required fire flow be
reduced by 50%.
a. Max Fire Flow 1000 GPM.
4. Fire hydrant location and distribution will be determined using OFC
Appendix C. In no case shall hydrant spacing exceed 500 feet nor more
than 75 feet from a required FDC. [OFC C105.1.1] Fire Hydrants shall have
the ability to deliver 1000 gallons per minute at a minimum of 20 psi for 2
hours.
a. No additional hydrants required.
5. Fire Department access required. Minimum access width 20’ and may not
be obstructed. OFC 503.2 & 503.4. Where gates are secured, an approved
lock (KNOX box) is to be installed in an approved location. 506.1.1.

Submitted By:

Joseph Hyatt, Fire Marshal

*OFC = Oregon Fire Code, OSSC = Oregon Structural Specialty Code, GPDC = Grants Pass Development
Code, GPMC = Grants Pass Municipal Code
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